facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition
date. The measurement period ends on the earlier of
either (i) 12 months from the date of acquisition or (ii)
when the acquirer receives all the information possible
to determine fair value.

(w) Change in Accounting Policies
The Group has adopted all of the new and revised
standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian
Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) which are
mandatory to apply to the current reporting period.
Disclosures required by these standards that are

deemed material have been included in this financial
report on the basis that they represent a significant
change in information from that previously made
available.

(x) Accounting Error
Following a review of GST on Powerwrap revenue
items a shortfall was identified in relation to the cash
administration fee. Prior period statements have
been adjusted to account for the error, details of the
adjustment to the financial statements are as follow:

Consolidated Statement of Profit & Loss & Other
Comprehensive Income

30 June 2021
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment

$

30 June 2021
Restated

$

Revenue from contracts with customers

Continuing
Operations 53,076,036 (193,347) 52,882,689

Discontinued
Operations 11,793,383 - 11,793,383

Total revenue
from contracts
with customers

64,869,420 (193,347) 64,676,073

The accounting error results in a reduction to profit
before and after tax of $193,347 for the year ended 30
June 2021. The adjustment is too small to have any
impact on reported earnings per share.

Consolidated Statement of financial position

30 June 2021
Previously

stated
$

Adjustment

$

30 June 2021
Restated

$

Goodwill 49,891,015 694,671 50,585,686

Trade and other
payables 9,360,868 888,018 10,248,886

Accumulated
losses (38,376,053) (193,347) (38,569,400)

The accounting error results in the following impact to
the balance sheet at 30 June 2021:

	» Total non-current assets and total assets: increase
of $694,671

	» Total current liabilities and total liabilities: increase
of $888,018

	» Total equity : Reduction of $193,347

As Powerwrap was acquired during FY21 there was no
impact on the opening balances for FY21.

38

2. Financial risk management
The Praemium Group is exposed to risks that arise
from the use of its financial instruments. This
note describes the Group’s objectives, policies and
processes for managing those risks and the methods

[…]

result of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk),
foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market
factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s interest rate risk arises from:

	» surplus cash in major Australian and UK banks
	» cash on term deposit, which are at floating rates
	» bank borrowings

We manage interest rate risk by:

	» ensuring deposits attract the best available rate.
	» setting a fixed percentage on the margin component

with the lender.

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net
result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/-100 basis points (2021:
+/-100 basis points), with effect from the beginning
of the year. These changes are considered reasonably
possible based on observation of current market
conditions.

The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.

   Consolidated

2022
$

2021
$

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

+100
basis

pts

-100
basis

pts

Cash
and cash
equivalents

805,452 (805,452) 267,375 (267,375)

Borrowings (105,983) 105,983 (136,071) 136,071

Net result 699,469 (699,469) 131,304 (131,304)

Currency risk
The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow group
entities to settle liabilities denominated in their
functional currency with the cash generated from their
own operations in that currency. Where group entities
have liabilities denominated in a currency (and have
insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them),
cash already denominated in that currency will, where
possible, be transferred from elsewhere within the
Group.

In order to monitor the continuing effectiveness of
this policy, the Board receives a monthly forecast,
analysed by the geographical region’s cash balances,